
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane and Melly 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 February 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

January 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Monday 17 February. 
 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and 
Wellbeing Board   

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update from the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (Annex A refers). The Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board will be in attendance at the meeting to 
present the report. 
 

5. 2019-20  Finance and Performance Third  
Quarter Report - Health and Adult Social  
Care 

(Pages 17 - 48) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2019-20 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all the relevant Health and Adult Social Care 
services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Lowfield Green: Responding to Older 
Persons' Accommodation Needs   

(Pages 49 - 54) 

 At the meeting of this committee in December, officers were 
asked to provide further information regarding the progress being 
made on the development of older persons’ accommodation on 
the Lowfield Green site and on the Oakhaven site.  This report 
asks the Committee for their views on how these sites should be 
used to support the accommodation needs of our older residents. 
This input will be reflected in the Executive reports.  
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 55 - 60) 
 The Committee will consider the draft work plan for the year. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail - michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 21 January 2020 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Waudby, Kilbane, K Taylor 
(substitute for Cllr Perrett) and Melly 

Apologies Councillor Perrett 

 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Melly declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (Multiple Complex Needs Network Update) in 
that she was involved in Food not Bombs. 
 
Later in the meeting, Cllr Waudby declared a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 4, (Healthwatch York: 
Performance Monitoring/Six Monthly Review) in that her sister 
in-law worked for Healthwatch York. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 
53. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
Committee held on 17 December 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
The Chair took this opportunity to inform the Committee that the 
Older Persons Accommodation update report would now be 
considered at the 18 February meeting and the proposed 
options at Oakhaven would be considered at the 19 March 
meeting. 
 
The Chair also read out a statement regarding the Schoen 
Clinic. Members were informed that in January 2019 the 
Schoen Clinic took over operations at The Retreat for its two 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



impatient eating disorder services and dissociative identity 
disorder service. Members noted that they were proposing to 
build a new 46 bed modern facility and transfer current services 
to treat patients suffering with complex diagnoses of eating and 
personality disorders.  

 
54. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
55. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly 

Review  
 

Members considered a report that highlighted Healthwatch 
York’s performance monitoring and their six monthly review 
process, which was to:  

 Review the achievements of the Service in delivering 
the agreed outcomes. 

 Consider how the Service might be developed going 
forward. 

 Identify how beneficiary needs were being delivered. 

 Establish that the Service was being managed in 
accordance with the Agreement. 

 
The Manager of Healthwatch York provided an update and she 
made reference to the new sections within the report:  

 Responses received from statutory organisations  

 Personal impact stories 

 Media communication, engagement and reach 
 
Members noted that:  

 Community engagement activities would continue and 
discussions would take place over the next year to 
discover what communities thought about health and 
social care services.   

 Work would continue to ensure good access to 
services for deaf people.  

 Discussions would take place with NHS England 
regarding the recent changes made to the online 
search facility used to locate an available NHS dentist.  

 
In answer to Members questions, Healthwatch York confirmed 
they: 

 

Page 2



 had received an officia
[...]

The Director of Public Health suggested that the Committee 
may want to scrutinise: 

 the performance and effectiveness of City of York 
Council’s public health services. 

 the primary care provision for rough sleepers and 
individuals staying in hostels or temporary 
accommodation. 

 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 

 
Tuesday 18 February 2020 
• Lowfields Older Person Accommodation 
 
19 March 2020 
• Oakhaven options appraisal 
• An overview report highlighting the public health services 

provided by the Council. 
• A comprehensive update report on smoking cessation.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved, subject to the 

above amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.20pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

18 February 2020 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Annex A refers). The Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be in attendance at the meeting to present the 
report. 

Background 

2. It was agreed as part of the working protocol between Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and Healthwatch York that the Chair of 
the HWBB would bring an annual report and a half yearly report to 
this Committee.  

Consultation  

3. Not applicable to this report. 

Options  

4. This report is for information, there are no specific options 
associated with the recommendations in this report.  

Analysis 

5. This report is for information only. 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

[...]
 describes how it is working collaboratively to 
deliver them. The plan is refreshed annually and endorsed by the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board before being submitted to 
NHS England. We will also receive a progress report from the Chair 
of our Ageing Well Partnership and have invited Professor Stephen 
Eames, the Chair of the HCV Health and Care Partnership to come 
and talk with us about Integrated Care Systems and their 
relationship to both the HWBB and their plans for improving the 
health and wellbeing of York’s residents. 

23. Later in the year: There will be a workshop around York Central 
and how partner organisations of the HWBB can influence the plans 
so that it is a healthy place for York residents to live and work. 

24. Building Relationships:  As Chair of the HWBB, I continue to meet 
with key partners in the city including, the Chairs of the CCG, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and the Chairs of both the 
Adults Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
Additionally I meet with other senior colleagues across all 
organisations, both statutory and voluntary, associated with the 
health and care system as and when needed. 

25. Communications – The Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
resurrecting their newsletter with the aim of producing this every few 
months. 

Cllr Carol Runciman  

Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

February 2020 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 February 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

 
2019-20  FINANCE  AND  PERFORMANCE  THIRD  QUARTER  REPORT – 
HEALTH  AND  ADULT  SOCIAL  CARE 

 
Summary 

 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2019-20 and forecasts the 

financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
the relevant Health and Adul
[...]
pulation) and represents 
an improvement on the 2015-17 figures (43 deaths, a rate of 16.1 per 
100,000). Alcohol specific mortality amongst females in York has halved, 
from 16 deaths during 2014-16 to eight deaths during 2016-18. 

 
75 The Public Health team in York are continuing to deliver Alcohol IBA 

(Identification and Brief Advice) training to health professionals and 
frontline staff across the city. The training is aimed at staff that have 
regular contact with residents, to equip them with the skills to measure 
drinking levels and offer simple advice on how to reduce alcohol 
consumption. To date, 180 frontline staff and health professionals have 
received the training. 

 
Mental health and Learning Disabilities. 

 
76 It is crucial to the overall well-being of a population that mental health is 

taken as seriously as (more visible) physical health. Common mental 
health problems include depression, panic attacks, anxiety and stress. 
In more serious cases, this can lead to thoughts of suicide and self-
harm, particularly amongst older men and younger women. Dementia, 
particularly amongst the elderly population, is another major mental 
health issue. 

 
77 The 2019/20 Q2 data on improving access to psychological therapies 

(IAPT) in the Vale of York CCG area shows the following: referrals to IAPT 
(504 per 100,000) are lower than the England average (953 per 100,000). 
The percentage of the estimated population with anxiety and depression 
who enter IAPT (18%) is comparable with the England average (18.3%), 
and the percentage leaving treatment who has achieved reliable 
improvement (70.4%) is similar to the England average (71.8%). 

 
Life Expectancy and Mortality 

 
78 No new data on Life Expectancy or Mortality has been released since 

the previous report on 30th July 2019. 

Page 33



 
Recommendations 

 
79 As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the latest 
[...]
t who successfully 

completed drug treatment (without representation 

within 6 months)

Quarterly 9.39% 6.30% 4.70% 4.57% 4.55% 5.16% - -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 6.63% 6.61% 6.00% 5.85% 5.79% 5.77% - -

% of non-opiate users in treatment who 

successfully completed drug treatment (without 

representation within 6 months)

Quarterly 38.08% 32.11% 29.20% 28.71% 32.49% 31.84% - -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 37.13% 36.61% 35.20% 34.78% 34.45% 34.17% - -

S
u
b
s
ta

n
c
e
 M

is
u
s
e

PHOF76

PHOF77

Page 14 Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Scorecard Feb 2020

P
age 48



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

 18 February 2020 

Report of the Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Members for Health & Adult Social Care and 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Lowfield Green: Responding to older persons’ accommodation needs 
 
Summary 

 
1. At the meeting of this committee in December, officers were asked to 

give further information on the progress being made on the development 
of older persons’ accommodation on the Lowfield Green site and on the 
Oakhaven site.  

2. Officers are making good progress to narrow down the options for the 
sites to be presented to the Executive in March and in April.  

3. This report asks the committee for their views on how these sites should 
be used to support the accommodation needs of our older residents. 
This input will be reflected in the executive reports.  
 

Background 
 
Lowfield Green 

 
4. On 7th December 2016, Executive agreed that the Older Persons’ 

Accommodation Programme should include the procurement of a new 
residential care facility on the Lowfield Green development site. 

5. At the meeting it was agreed to procure an independent sector care 
provider to construct and operate a Care Home and that the care 
provider be chosen through a competitive pro
[...]
 in a home which is 
“small, safe and manageable” while having care and support 
available when required. 

ii. While there is still an ongoing commitment to provide older 
persons’ accommodation on the Lowfield Green site, any attempt 
to re-procure a care home on the Lowfield Green site with similar 
criteria is unlikely to generate any viable bids.  

iii. Housing development is underway on Lowfield Green and to 
ensure the occupation of these properties and the creation of a 
new community, it is important that a clear alternative plan for the 
Older Persons’ Accommodation plot is progressed. 

iv. There is local interest and drive to see development on the 
Oakhaven site. 

v. There is interest in the market to develop on the sites. 

Page 52



 

For consideration 

18. The committee are asked to consider the options available for 
development of the Lowfield Green Older Persons’ Accommodation site 
and the Oakhaven site and give their views to inform the 
recommendations to the Executive. Options for the sites include, but 
are clearly not limited to: 

a) Repeat the exercise to procure a care home developer and 
operator on the Lowfield Green site. 

b) Repeat the exercise to procure an extra care developer on the 
Oakhaven site. 

c) Undertaking a procurement exercise to secure a developer and 
future operator of extra care accommodation on the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation plot within the Lowfield Green 
development. 

d) Appropriate the older persons’ accommodation plot on Lowfield 
Green into the HRA and for the Council itself to develop extra 
care accommodation within the housing delivery programme. 

e) Appropriate the Oakhaven site into the HRA and for the Council 
itself to develop independent living accommodation within the 
housing delivery programme. 

19. The committee are also asked to give their views on what they consider 
to be important to include within any brief for the sites.  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author:  
Vicky Japes 
Head of Older
[...]

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board
	Annex A (2) HWBB HHOSC

	5 2019-20  FINANCE  AND  PERFORMANCE  THIRD  QUARTER  REPORT - HEALTH  AND  ADULT  SOCIAL  CARE
	Annex A -  Scorecard Feb 2020

	6 Lowfield Green: Responding to Older Persons' Accommodation Needs
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 February 2020 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane and 
Melly 
 

 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   

 
Councillor Perrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
item 7 of the Agenda, the ‘Work Plan’, in that she had 
suggested that the Committee considered looking at the 
‘Learning Disability Strategy’, a strategy she had been involved 
in drafting during her time working for York CVS. 

 
During discussion of item 7 of the Agenda, the ‘Work Plan’, the 
Chair, Councillor Doughty, declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
an item on ‘Dying Well’ suggested for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Committee, in that his partner is a CEO of a 
hospice. 

 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 
59. Minutes  
 

Subject to the following amendments: 
 

(1)  Page 2 of the Agenda, Minute 53 ‘Minutes’ 
…at The Retreat for its two ‘impatient’ eating disorder 
services…  
This should read two ‘in-patient’…. 

 
(2) Page 5 of the Agenda, Minute 57 ‘Work Plan’ the addition of 

the following emboldened wording:  



 The performance and effectiveness of City of York 
Council’s public health services ‘specifically work 
undertaken in relation to smoking cessation and 
health checks which were areas the committee 
wanted to consider in more detail’.   

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the  

committee held on 21 January 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
60. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
61. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing  

Board (HWBB)  
 

Members considered a mid-year update report from the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Cllr Runciman.  Cllr 
Runciman and the Director of Public Health were in attendance 
to present the report and to respond to questions.   

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 

 Regarding sub-structures and the need to identify a lead 
group for work on the living and working well priority, Cllr 
Runciman explained that this was a broad theme and that 
there were various groups that were working on different 
aspects of this such as Health Trainers in relation to healthy 
weight. 

 Confirmed that the Ageing Well priority would also include 
‘dying well’.  NHS colleagues had undertaken work on this as 
it had been recognised from surveys that people were not 
wanting to die in hospital.  Members were interested in 
receiving a report on dying well and mentioned work 
undertaken by St Leonard's Hospice who were involved in 
organising ‘York’s Dead Good Festival’ last year, an event 
organised with the aim of encouraging people to be more 
open about dying, death and bereavement. 

 It was noted that further to extensive consultation with 
Healthwatch and the Older Persons Assembly, the HWBB 
priorities had remained similar to that set previously.   



 The HWBB Chair spoke about GP’s in their commissioning 
role and how this was evolving to joint commissioning with 
other practices within Primary Care Networks.  

 GPs were increasingly drawing from a broader spectrum of 
treatment options, which included social proscribing, where 
appropriate.   

 In response to concern regarding access to GP’s and gaps in 
some areas in relation to the supply of GP’s, it was explained 
that the role of the HWBB was to raise these concerns to the 
clinical representation on the Board.   

 The HWBB recognised that if it was going to improve the 
health of the city in terms of its living and working well 
priority, all things such as: homelessness, economic 
concerns and work strategies etc. had an impact on health.  
The role of Board was to have good communication and links 
with the relevant decision makers so that the Board could 
influence and challenge those responsible. 

 The Council and our NHS partners appreciated and 
understood the vital role of carers.  The subgroups, on behalf 
of the HWBB, were undertaking work to support them. 

 The HWBB Co-ordinator works with Healthwatch and will 
write to partner organisations on the Board asking them to 
respond to recommendations within a set amount of time.  
This scrutiny committee would be notified should an 
organisation fail to respond. 

 
Resolved:  Members considered and noted the report. 

 
Reason:  To keep Members of Health and Adult Social Care  

Policy and Scrutiny Committee up to date with the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB). 
 

62. 2019-20  Finance  and  Performance  Third  Quarter  Report  
- Health  and  Adult  Social  Care  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2019-20 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all the 
relevant Health and Adult Social Care services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care.  The Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care, the Head of Finance: Adults, Children & 
Education and the Strategic Support Manager (Adults and 
Public Health), were in attendance to present the report and to 
respond to questions. 



 

The following information was provided in response to questions 
from committee members: 

 

 Officers provided assurances that the budget set for 20/21 
would be sufficient given predicted overspend on a range of 
the 19/20 accounts.  £4.8m revenue would be directed to the 
Adult Social Care budget.  Some of that would mitigate some 
of the pressures in existing growth in the 20/21 budget.  
Officers would consider underlying causes of these 
pressures. 

 The Corporate Director along with colleagues in the Finance 
team held weekly monitoring meetings to consider pressure 
points in budgets across the whole directorate and was 
confident that areas of her directorate were under control.  
However, noted that York had a markedly high number of 
self-funders which drives up the cost of care in this area.  
Further work needed to be undertaken in influencing how 
care was provided.  

 In relation to the length of time it had taken to transition to a 
model more focused on independent living, officers 
explained that one obstacle had been that the term 
‘independent living’ had encompassed a range of differing 
definitions and approaches and had varied between different 
care settings. 

 Members were very interested to hear about The Grand 
Care Pilot and requested further information on this in due 
course.  Officers explained that twenty service users were 
trialling different technologies apps and censors which would 
help pick up vital signs and inform carers.  The feedback had 
been positive. The City of York Council had the opportunity 
to be at the forefront of this kind of project.   

 Regarding Continuing Health Care funding and whether the 
Council or the NHS pay for this and the implications for 
patients if funding were to be denied, the Corporate Director 
assured Members that staff had been employed to 
undertake these assessments working alongside colleagues 
in the health service to ensure a completely integrated 
assessment of health care based on patient need and 
without delay. 

 Regarding mitigations totalling £0.9m and some of that sum 
arising from direct payment contingency levels, officers 
clarified that there had been a concern regarding the Council 
not being able to reclaim payments to client accounts which 
had not been spent.  A system had been put in place this 



year which had allowed the Council to reclaim £600k.  Work 
was being undertaken to put a permanent technological 
solution in place. 

 Officers confirmed that overspend and underspend can be 
balanced out between the different directorates and all 
directorates consider where savings could be made. 

 Officers confirmed that where single patient use equipment 
such as crutches, frames etc. were no longer required by 
that patient, they were not necessarily collected and re-
issued for use to another service user.  Officers agreed to 
give this consideration and to report back to this Committee 
in due course. 

 In relation to forecast overspend at: The Small Day, 
Supported Employment services and The Avenue, officers 
explained that they were working with services to increase 
efficiency and make improvements.  Members requested 
further information on the help offered.  

 Regarding supporting those with mental health issues to live 
independently, this depended upon the degree to which 
service users could live independently.  This could be about 
physical or mental health problems, the living environment 
and a range of variables.  Sometimes people struggle even 
with a lot of help.  Support services listen and are responsive 
and flexible.   

 Key performance Indicator: ASCOF1H regarding percentage 
of adults in contact with secondary mental health services 
living independently had indicated that this aspect was 
deteriorating.  Paragraph 34 of the report had explained this.  
There had been a slight deterioration which would represent 
6 people.  This indicator had also been due to a recording 
issue regarding the source of data as originally the 
information had been provided by Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys (TEWV), and then from NHS England. 

 Members requested further information on spend options 
under consideration for the additional budget allocations to 
the current substance misuse contract totalling £200k. 

 Officers clarified that planned budgetary reductions in 
relation to Substance Misuse were likely to go ahead. The 
Council would usually know the amount of allocation 
regarding the Public Health budget in November.  As this 
was not known, officers were not in a position to make plans 
regarding this funding.  If an uplift was received that was 
significantly higher than estimated, there may be an 
opportunity for Executive to review this. 



 Regarding £49k overspend on long active reversible 
contraceptive (LARC) there had been higher than expected 
take up.  This is jointly commissioned with VOY CCG.  This 
is a free choice based service that both the Council and NHS 
are legally obliged to offer.  There may be other budgets the 
service could draw from to support this.   

 Regarding alcohol and substance misuse and the York rates 
being lower than the national average, the figures do not 
take into account local factors which are complex in terms of 
mental health and involvement with the criminal justice 
system.  Changing Lives were working with TEWV and North 
Yorkshire Police on this aspect.  This was discussed 
regularly within the CCG and is a priority of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB).   

 Childhood Obesity – the Healthy Child service will weigh and 
measure every child in reception year and year 6.  It was 
noted that work needed to be undertaken for young people 
on the pathway from identifying a child as being above a 
healthy weight in the school based child measurement 
programme.  This was a cultural issue and a complex area of 
health.  York does not have a dedicated service to work with 
families, although health workers cover mandatory 
requirements and many aspects of this work unintentionally, 
such as: weaning, what is a healthy diet and exercise. 

 Regarding The 2019/20 Q2 data on improving access to 
psychological therapies (IAPT) in the Vale of York CCG area 
shows referrals to IAPT (504 per 100,000) are lower than the 
England average.  Members requested further information 
regarding why there was a lower rate of referral.      

 
Resolved:  That the Committee considered and noted the 

2019/20  Finance  And  Performance  Third  Quarter  
Report for Health  And  Adult  Social Care. 

   

Reason: So that the Committee is updated on the latest 
financial and performance position for 2019/20. 

 
63. Lowfield Green: Responding to Older Persons'  

Accommodation Needs  
 

Further to the meeting of this committee in December, where 
officers were asked to provide further information regarding the 
progress being made on the development of older persons’ 
accommodation on the Lowfield Green site and on the 
Oakhaven site.  Members considered options on how these 



sites should be used to support the accommodation needs of 
our older residents.  The Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care and the Head of the Older Person's 
Accommodation Programme were in attendance to present the 
report and to respond to questions. 

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 Although they had provided specific information within their 
report regarding the Lowfield Green site, this hadn’t been 
possible in relation to the Oakhaven site as the situation was 
changing all of the time and needed to remain flexible. 

 Information regarding the Oakhaven site would be received 
at Executive in April as part of another report.  Officers 
confirmed that this Committee would receive an update on 
Oakhaven at their next Committee meeting in March. 

 In a procurement exercise, the Council would set a criteria 
and score bidders in accordance with specific identified 
priorities agreed at Executive. 

 These dwellings would be specialist older persons 
accommodation, which therefore would fall outside ‘Right to 
Buy’ legislation and would remain in social rented stock. 

 Officers had kept an open dialogue with private landlords, 
and independent industry experts regarding a delivery model 
aligned to the Council’s priorities. 

 
Members discussed a range of options outlined in the officer 
report and considered the following concerns to be relevant to 
any brief for the sites: 

 

 Concerned about meeting need and having the right balance 
of housing and care provision in each part of the City. 

 Access to shops and services, particularly at Lowfield Green 
location. 

 A variety of tenure, particularly at Lowfield Green site where 
there were opportunities to have a broader range of options. 

 Dwellings built to passivhaus standard in line with the 
housing delivery programme. 

 Members were supportive of adaptable, technologically 
smart housing, which enabled service users to remain in 
their home. 
 

Members agreed that option (d), to “appropriate the older persons’ 
accommodation plot on Lowfield Green into the HRA and for the 



Council itself to develop extra care accommodation within the 
housing delivery programme,” was the closest to what they would 
support and considered that there would be no benefit to pursuing 
options (a) and (b).   

Resolved:   
(i) The Committee noted the report. 
(ii) That the comments of Committee Members would  

be reflected in the Executive reports.  
 

Reason: So that Members are kept informed of options for this  
site and so that the views of the Committee are 
communicated to the Executive.   

 
64. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019/20. 

 
March : 

 
- Update on Oakhaven   
- Update on the situation regarding rough sleepers 
- Poverty review sub-committee scoping report 

 
Suggested items for consideration at future meetings: 

 
1. The NHS led provider collaborative will be in place from 

April 2020.  It would be beneficial to invite relevant 
colleagues to a future meeting to gain an understanding 
of these changes.  

2. The ‘All Age Learning Strategy’ York CVS to be 
considered in future. 

3. ‘Dying Well’ – a theme arising from a discussion earlier in 
the meeting (Minute 61).  Under this broad heading would 
include consideration of hospices. The Chair mentioned 
that they are not supported financially by the Health 
Service and raise almost all of their own funding.  At this 
point, the Chair declared a non-prejudicial interest in that 
his partner is a CEO of a hospice. 

4. Blue Badge Guidance for implementation 
5. Childhood Obesity - for consideration on what other 

Authorities do to address this concern.  It had been noted 
that Leeds had success in this area.  This report would 
need to cover identifying funding streams to support work 
on this aspect. 



6. ‘Children’s Dental Health’ - an item for allocation to a 
future committee. 
 

The Scrutiny Officer suggested the addition of an extra box 
on the Work Plan to note pending items where the 
Committee had requested further reports yet to be allocated 
to a future committee meeting.   
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved, subject to the  

above amendments/additions. 
 

Reason:     To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


